

No. 12-845

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALAN KACHALSKY, CHRISTINA NIKOLOV,
JOHNNIE NANCE, ANNA MARCUCCI-NANCE,
ERIC DETMER, AND SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUSAN CACACE, JEFFREY A. COHEN,
ALBERT LORENZO, ROBERT K. HOLDMAN,
AND COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER J. FERRARA
Counsel of Record
2011 Freedom Lane
Falls Church, VA 22043
(703) 582-8466
peterferrara@msn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Rights Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	4
I. The Decision of the Court Below is Contrary to This Court’s Decisions in <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i>	4
II. New York’s Restrictive Handgun Policy Is Not Rational, and, Therefore, Cannot Even Pass a Rational Basis Test In Any Event	8
III. The Federal Circuit Courts, and State High Courts, Are Split Over Whether the Second Amendment Protects the Use of Firearms for Self-Defense Outside the Home	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bando v. Sullivan</i> , 735 N.Y.S.2d 660 (3d Dep't 2002)	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 952 N.E.2d 441 (Mass. App. Ct. 2011)	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F. 3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 989 A.2d 1096 (D.C. 2010)	12
<i>Mack v. United States</i> , 6 A.3d 1244 (D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , Nos. 12-1269, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 25264 (7th Cir. Dec. 11, 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Moreno v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 6269, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76129 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2011)	11
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	4, 6, 7
<i>People v. Dawson</i> , 934 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010)	12
<i>People v. Perkins</i> , 62 A.D. 3d 1160, 880 N.Y.S.2d 209 (3d Dep't 2009)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Yarborough</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 303, 86 Cal. Rptr. 3d 674 (2008).....	12
<i>Piszczatoiski v. Filko</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012)	11
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (1833)	6
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843).....	6
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 241 P.3d 120 (Kan. Ct. App. 2010)	12
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	6
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903)	6
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Garvin</i> , Crim. No. 11-480-01, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76540 (E.D. Pa. May 31, 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 726 F. Supp. 56 (D. Mass. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Masciandoro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F. 3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Tooley</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D. W.Va. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , No. 2:09-CR-00222, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29613 (S.D. W.Va. Mar. 7, 2012).....	13
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011)...	11
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 6 A.3d 833 (D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2012) <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 12-1437 (4th Cir. filed April 2, 2012)	13
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , Civ. No. 12-00336, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169260 at *30 (D. Haw. Nov. 29, 2012), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 12-17808 (9th Cir. filed Dec. 14, 2012).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Humphreys, A COMPENDIUM OF THE COMMON LAW IN FORCE IN KENTUCKY 482 (1822)	6
John Lott, MORE GUNS, LESS CRIME (3d ed. 2010).....	8, 10
N.Y. Penal Law Section 265.03(3)	2
